European Electronic Controls Catalogue
Catalogue Section F
Product Bulletin TC-8900
Issue date 06 2000
©2000 Johnson Controls, Inc. F30
Order Nr.24.245E
TC-8900 All-in-one Controller Units
and ES-8930 Remote Setpoint Module

Accessories
Accessories (order separately)
Order code Description
TM-9100-8900 Opening tool for sensor case
TM-9100-8901 Dial stop screws kit (bag of
100 self tapping screws)
TM-9100-8931-W Plastic surface mounting kit
TM-9100-8941-W Wall box mounting kit
TM-9100-8951-W Panel mounting kit
See “RS-9100 product bulletin” for details
on accessories.
Technical characteristics - models with NTC sensor input
Models TC-8901 series TC-8903 series TC-8904 series TC-8906 series
Dead Band 0 to 2 K - 0 to 2 K 0 to 2 K
Differential - - - 0.2 to 2 K
Proportional Band 1…4 K 2…8 K 1…4 K -
Time base - 120 seconds 5…15 minutes -
Integral Time - Off or 4 minutes - -
Standby Offset BSB 2 K 2 K 2 K 2 K
Window Offset BOF 5 K 5 K 5 K 5 K
Technical characteristics - models with 0…10V sensor input
Models TC-8901-2183-WK TC-8903-1183-WK
Dead Band 0 to 10% -
Proportional Band 5 to 20% 10 to 40%
Integral Time - Off or 4 minutes
Standby Offset BSB 10% 10%
Window Offset BOF 25% 25%
TC-8900 3
F30
Application
The TC-89x0 Controllers operate either wall mount or fan coil mount, optionally receiving the set point
from the Remote Setpoint Module.
“All-in-one Controller Unit”, wall mount Unit mount “Built-in Controller Unit“,
 with “Remote Setpoint Module”
Adjustment
Front description
• TC-8900 and ES-8930 (sliding cover open)
LED status Mode Status
on comfort
blinking stand-by
off Window open
• TC-8930
No front adjustment
TC-8900 ES-8930-3031-WK
TC-8930
FAN COIL FAN COIL
Set point adjustment Mode status LED
Dir/Rev switch
Factory set in
RA position
Sensor recalibration
Stand-by/comfort
push button
RA
DA
4  TC-8900
F30
Back description
TC-8900 and TC-8930
PB:  Proportional band
DB: Dead band
Tn: Integral time for PAT
Time: Time base for DAT
Diff: Differential for on/off control
TC-89X1 (0…10 V)
TC-89X3  (PAT) (factory default – jumper closed
TI= 4 min)
TC-89X4 (DAT)
TC-89X6 (ON/OFF)
Factory settings: All trimmers are set at middle value.
ES-8930
No back adjustment
1 4